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e) The Department finds that the discharges as depicted above in the Table 1-

4 are violations of Rule 62-620.300(5), F.A.C., which requires the facility to operate 

in a manner that is consistent with the terms of the Permit, and section 

403.161(1)(a), F.S., which states that it is a violation to cause pollution so as to harm 

or injure human health or welfare, animal, plant, aquatic life or property.  

Having reached a resolution of the matter Respondent and the Department mutually 

agree and it is, 

ORDERED: 

5. Respondent shall comply with the following corrective actions within the stated 

time periods:  

a) Within 60 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall submit 

to the Department, Compliance Plans (Plans) to meet the permit effluent limits 

exceeded in Tables 2, 3, and 4 above.  

b) The Plans may involve modifications to the Facility, modifications to the 

treatment processes, or reductions in the amount of contaminants entering the 

facility.  The Plan shall be prepared and sealed by a professional engineer 

registered in the State of Florida and shall include a time schedule by which 

compliance shall be achieved.  Respondent must receive written notification of 

review and acceptance of the Plans from the Department (Notification) prior to 

implementation.  If the Plans are deemed incomplete by the Department, or if the 

Department Requests Further Information (RFI), the Respondent shall provide 

this information in a written response within 30 days of the date of the RFI. 

c) The Plans shall be implemented within 30 days of the date of Notification, 

or the timeframe included within the accepted Compliance Plans. 

d) Any design modifications to remedy the violations identified in paragraph 

4 above and to ensure the Facility, including the effluent disposal system and 

associated collection system, will function in full and consistent compliance with 


